Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
Prodigy Technology Consultant Co., Ltd.
Test Report No.:    P250409-06-XP-A0 Page 1 of 24
Client
Name : PortaPower Electronics Limited
Address : 1F., No.79 , Ln.271 , Liancun Rd., Fengyuan Dist., Taichung City , 420071 ,
Taiwan ( R.O.C)
Phone : 886-4 2539 3829

test object does not meet the requirement  .......... : Fail (F)
Model Differences
All models are identical except for model designation
Prodigy Technology Consultant Co., Ltd.                              Page 5                             Report No. P250409-06-XP-A0
Test Results:
Test
item No.
Name of Test items Sample No Test Result Conclusion Remark
T1 Altitude simulation C1-C4, D1-D4 Pass See Appendix 1
T2 Thermal test C1-C4, D1-D4 Pass See Appendix 2
T3 Vibration C1-C4, D1-D4 Pass See Appendix 3
T4 Shock C1-C4, D1-D4 Pass See Appendix 4
T5 External short circuit C1-C4, D1-D4 Pass See Appendix 5
T7 Overcharge C5-C8, D5-D8 Pass See Appendix 7
Supplementary information:
C1-C8: batteries for first cycle, fully charged state
D1-D8: batteries for 25th cycle, fully charged state
Additional information:
The uncertainties of measurement are calculated by the laboratory based on application of criteria given by
OD-5014 for test equipment and application of test methods, decision sheets and operational procedures of
IECEE.
IEC Guide 115 provides guidance on the application of measurement uncertainty principles and applying the
decision rule when reporting test results within IECEE scheme, noting that the reporting of the measurement
uncertainty for measurements is not necessary unless required by the test standard or customer.
Prodigy Technology Consultant Co., Ltd.                              Page 6                             Report No. P250409-06-XP-A0
38.3.4   Procedure
Tests T.1 to T.5 shall be conducted in sequence on the same cell or battery. Tests T.6 and T.8 shall be
conducted using not otherwise tested cells or batteries. Test T.7 may be conducted using undamaged
batteries previously used in tests T.1 toT.5 for purposes of testing on cycled batteries.
38.3.4.1 Test T.1: Altitude simulation
38.3.4.1.1   Purpose
  This test simulates air transport under low-pressure conditions.
38.3.4.1.2   Test procedure
  Test cells and batteries shall be stored at a pressure of 11.6 kPa or less for at least six hours at ambient
temperature (20 ± 5 °C).
38.3.4.1.3   Requirement
  Cells and batteries meet this requirement if there is no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture and
no fire and if the open circuit voltage of each test cell or battery after testing is not less than 90% of its voltage
immediately prior to this procedure. The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells and
batteries at fully discharged states.
38.3.4.2   Test T.2: Thermal test
38.3.4.2.1 Purpose
  This test assesses cell and battery seal integrity and internal electrical connections. The test is conducted